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IN THE COURT OF ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE (F.T.C.), N.S.,
ABHAYAPURI

    Present: Shri P. Bora, A.J.S.
         Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge (FTC)
         North Salmara, Abhayapuri

Session Case No. 49(J)-2017
U/S 326/307 I.P.C.R/W Section 25(i)(a)/27 Arms Act.

State of Assam

Vs

                                            Bawal Marak

Appearance

Sri Gautam Choudhury  ---------         Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.

Sri M. Kalita      –--------------------   Ld. Defence Counsel.

Charge framed on              ...........     20.7.17.

 Evidence recorded on     --------      18.9..17 ,13.11.17 ,13.12.17    

                                                        6.2.18, 8.3.18 ,2.8.18, 18.8. 
         18.12.3.19 and 28.5.19         

Argument heard on    ------------- 11.11.2020

Judgment Pronounce on --------         23.12.2020

JUDGMENT

1     The Case for the prosecution in brief is that  the informant Rafitulla

Marak lodged an FIR before the Officer in charge of Jogighopa  Police

station alleging inter alia that  in consequence of the   family dispute

between his son Lohit Marak and the accused person on 13.6.2012 at

about 6 P.M while his son, above named,  has gone to the house of the

accused  person  to  charge  his  mobile  telephone  than  the  accused

person,as per pre plan  shoot down his son  by a hand made gun  due to

which his son has sustained injury to his person. Hence the case.

2 After receiving the said ejahar the officer in charge of Jogighopa

police station was pleased to register the same vide Jogighopa P.S case

No.144/2012. The police started investigation. After completion of the 
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investigation the investigating officer submitted charge sheet against

the accused person U/S 120(B)/ 326/307 I.P.C.R/W Section 25(i)(a)/27

Arms Act.

3.     After complying the provision of Section 207 Cr.P.C the court below

was  pleased  to  commit  the  case  along  with  the  accused  person.

Accordingly the accused person appeared before the court to face the

trial. After perusing and considering all relevant documents referred to

U/S 173 Cr.P.C finding a prima facie case against the accused person a

formal charge U/S 326/307 I.P.C.R/W Section 25(i)(a)/27 Arms Act. are

framed and the same on being read over  and explained to accused

person to which the accused person pleaded not guilty and claimed to

be tried.

4  .     To  bring  home  the  charge  against  the  accused  person,  the

prosecution side has adduced and examined as many as 12 witnesses

including the informant  and victim but  defence examined none.  The

accused person also examined U/S 313 Cr.P.C and on being so examined

the accused person declined to adduce defence evidence and narrated

that false evidence has been adduced against him.

 5.POINTS FOR DECISION

i)  Whether the accused person on 13.6.2012 at about 6 P.M  voluntary

caused grievous  hurt   to  Lohit  Marak,  the  son  of  the informant  by

means of instrument which is an instrument for shooting  and thereby

committed an offence punishable U/S 326 IPC.

2)    Whether the accused person on the same date , time did an act

with such intention and under such circumstances that if by that act  he

had caused the death of Lohit Marak  and the accused person would

have  been  guilty  for  murder  and  thereby  committed  an  offence

punishable U/S 307 IPC.
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3. whether the accused person on the same date time possessed one

SBML hand made gun in contravention of section 5 of the Arms Act,

1959  and thereby committed an offence punishable U/S 25(i)(a) Arms

Act.

4. Whether the accused person on the same date and time used SBML

hand made gun in contravention of section 5 of the Arms Act, 1959 and

thereby committed an offence punishable U/S 27 Arms Act.

6.    DECISION AND REASONS FOR DECISION-

I have gone carefully through the entire evidence of the record. I

have also heard and considered the argument put forwarded by the Ld

Addl.P.P for the State as well as Ld. Counsel for defence.

7. Mr. Kalita, the learned counsel for  defence argued that in this case

the informant has lodged the ejahar after a long period of delay from

the  date  of  occurrence   which  was  not  properly  explained  by  the

prosecution  and hence  on  this  point  benefit  should  be  given  to  the

defence. 

8.  On   this  point  as  raised  by  learned  counsel  for  defence  ,I  have

considered the materials on record along with the submission of both

the learned counsel for prosecution as well as defence.

9.    After perusing and considering the materials on record along with

the submission of both the learned counsel concerned. It appears that

the occurrence as alleged had taken place on 13.6.2017 in connection

with which the FIR which was lodged by the informant  Rofitulla Marak

which,was received and registered by Jogighopa P.S vide Jogighopa P.S

case No. 144/2012 on 18.7.2012. Thus, it appears that in this case  after

35 (thirty five) days of the occurrence the informant has lodged the FIR,

which was received and registered by the concerned Police station.
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10. Now, let us discuss,assess and evaluate the cause and the reason,

which dabber the informant to  lodged the FIR immediately  after  the

occurrence  of  such  a  serious  incident  as  alleged.  On  perusal  of  the

materials on record  it appears that in the  FIR it has stated that the

delay of lodging the FIR was caused as the informant was busy with the

medical  treatment  of  his  son,  but  during  the  course  of  trial  the

informant, who was examined as P.W.1, who himself lodged the FIR has

not only silent about the said fact but never stated a single line during

the course of his trial deposition explaining the cause of delay in lodging

FIR. That apart, P.W.12, the investigating officer during the course of his

trial deposition clearly stated that P.W.1 the informant never stated a

single line explaining the cause of delay of said 35 days delay in lodging

the FIR, while  P.W.1 was examined U/S 161 Cr.P.C. Other than this the

prosecution side has also failed to substantiate the plea taken in the FIR

explaining the cause of delay in lodging FIR either by adducing  any

documentary evidence  parting to the medical treatment or admission

of  the  victim in  any  hospital  for  his  treatment  or  by examining  any

prosecution witness  in  support  of  its   plea  explaining  the  caused of

delay in lodging FIR.

11    Thus, it appears that in this case the prosecution side has totally

failed  to  offer  any  cogent  and reasonable  explanation  regarding  the

cause of delay in lodging FIR and hence on this point benefit goes to

defence.

12.   In  this  case  the  prosecution  side  has  examined  the  informant,

Rofitulla Marak as P.W.1. It is revealed from the evidence of P.W.1 that

P.W.1  the  informant  is  an  illiterate   person,  who  put  his  thumb

impression in the FIR. That apart,  P.W.1 during the course of his trial

deposition clearly admitted that he did not know how to read and write

and hence he did not know what has been written in the FIR.   Thus,

P.W.1 who is the informant of this case and the father of the victim of

the occurrence as alleged has   expressed his ignorance about the fact

has alleged in the FIR and  in  my  considered view  such  kind  of

                                                     Contd..5/



::-5:

ignorance  about  the  fact  as  alleged  in  the  FIR  on  the  part  of  the

informant  himself  definitely  weakened   and  checked  the  basic

foundation  i.e the FIR, on which the whole prosecution case is rested

upon and which puts the machinery of law in the motion. Accordingly,

on this point also benefit goes to defence.  

13.     In this case the prosecution side has examined the informant

Rofitulla Marak as P.W.1.In course of evidence although P.W.1 stated that

on a day in the year 2012 at about 6-30 P.M his son Lohit Marak has

gone to the house of the accused person to charge his mobile phone

and after hearing a sound while he came out from his house, he saw

blood in the body of his son, but at the same time P.W.,1 during the

course  of  evidence  clearly  stated  that  he  did  not  know  what  has

happened  in  the  house  of  the  accused  person.  In  course  of  cross

examined P.W.1 stated that his son Lohit Marak has came out from his

house alone and he did not know where his son has gone. It also reveals

from  the  evidence  of  P.W.1  that  he  did  not  know  at  the  time  of

occurrence whether the accused person was present in his house or not.

Again, in course of cross examination P.W.1 clearly stated that he did

not know how his son  Lohit Marak has sustained injury on his person.

That apart in course of cross- examination P.W.1 clearly stated that he

have no any grievance against the accused person.  

14.       Thus, P.W.1 who is the informant of this case has not only

expressed his ignorance about the fact as alleged in the FIR but at the

same time  the oral testimonies of P.W.1, the informant also  appears to

be not conformity with the fact as alleged in the FIR, which was lodged

by himself.

15.   The prosecution side has examined Smti.Pernish Marak, the wife of

the informant  and the mother of the victim  Sri Lohit Marak as P.W.7 . In

course of evidence although P.W.7 stated that on 13.6.2012 at about 6

P.M her son Sri Lohit Mark has gone to the house of the accused to
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charge his  mobile  phone and some time later,  after  hearing a huge

sound she went and saw a bluet injury on the cheek of his son,  but

incourse of  cross examination P.W.7 clearly stated that   she herself

have  not  seen  the  presence  of  the  accused  person  at  the  time  of

occurrence in his house I.e the place of occurrence and at the same

time  she also stated that  she   did not know how and under what

circumstances her son has sustained injury on his person. It also reveals

from the evidence of  P.W.7 that P.W.7 herself have not seen  where his

son has gone because at that  time of occurrence P.W.7 was taking food

in her house along with her husband.

16.    The prosecution side has examined P.W.5 Sri Niren Sangma a one

of  the  seizure  witness.  The  prosecution  side  has  also  Exhibited  the

seizure list vide Ext.1and Ext.1(i) is the signature of P.W.5 . In this case

in order to prove the seizure list i.e Ext.1, although the prosecution side

has examined P.W. 5 as one of the seizure witness but in course of cross

examination P.W.5 clearly stated that he did not know what has been

written in Ext.1  as because he have not  readout the contents of Ext.1

at  the  time  of  putting  his  signature  on  it.  P.W.5  also  expressed  his

ignorance  about the place from where the gun was recovered. That

apart, in course of his evidence P.W.5 clearly stated that he did not know

how  and  under  what  circumstances  the  victim  Lohit  Marak  has

sustained injury on his person.

17.       In this case, the prosecution side has examined Smti. Sukuni

Marak ,Smti Konka Sarkar, Smti Modhu Sangma and Sri Rasala Sangma

as  P.W.3,P.W.4,P.W.9  and  P.W.10  respectively.  After  perusing  and

considering the evidence of all  the ab ove named 4(four)prosecution

witnesses,  the evidence of  all   the above named 4(four) prosecution

witnesses  appears  to  be  totally  not  helpful  to  the  prosecution  as

because P.W.3 and P.W.4 in course of their evidence  clearly stated that
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they have not saw any occurrence and they did not know how the victim

Lohit Marak has sustained injury on his person. That apart, both above

named  prosecution witnesses in course of cross examination clearly

stated that they  did not know anything about the prosecution case. Like

P.W.3 and P.W.4, P.W.9 and P.W.10 in course of their evidence stated that

they have heard that  the victim Lohit  Marak sustained injury on his

person in an accident. It also reveals from the evidence of P.W.10 that

the victim Lohit Marak sustained injury on his person by fire creakier in

a marriage.

18.     The prosecution side has examined  P.W.6 Larbindra Momin as

another seizure witness and exhibited his signature on Ext. 1 vide Ext.

1(2). In course of evidence P.W.6 stated that at the time of occurrence

he was the secretary of  the village defence party of their village and so

that  on a day the officer in-charge of the  concerned police station has

taken  his  signature  on  a  white  blank  paper.  In  course  of  cross-

examination P.W.6 clearly stated that while he put his signature on Ext.1

nothing was written on it  and he put his signature on a white blank

paper. P.W.6 also stated that  in fact he have  no any knowledge about

the actual fact.

19.     In this case in order to establish the seizure list the prosecution

side has also examined P.W.8 Roteson Marak as another seizure witness

and exhibited his signature on Ext.1 vide Ext.1(3). In course of evidence

P.W.8 clearly stated that while he put his signature on Ext.1 nothing was

written on it  and he has put his signature on a white blank paper. P.W.8

also stated that he did not know as to why the police person has taken

his signature on the paper.

20.   Thus, it appears that in this case in order  to prove the seizure list,

which  was  exibited  vide   Ext.1  although  the  prosecution  side  has

examined 3(three) prosecution witnesses namely P.W.5,P.W.6 and
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P.W.8,but  none of any single seizure witness has extended any support

to the prosecution  to prove the seizure- list.

21.  Now, let us discuss, assess and evaluate the evidentiary value of

the  evidence of the alleged victim of this case, Sri Lohit Marak, who

was examined by the prosecution as P.W.2.

 22.     P.W.2 in course of his evidence although stated that on the day of

occurrence  at  about  6  P.M  while  he  has  gone  to  the  house  of  the

accused person to charge his mobile he has seen the accused person

was cleaning his gun by  sitting on a table , but  as admitted  by P.W.2

himself during the course of cross examination, the said testimony of

P.W.2 appears to be contradictory to his previous statement U/S 161

Cr.P.C. Again although P.W.2 stated that he has seen gun in the hand of

the accused person in his house and while he was  about to charge his

mobile phone at the house of the accused person  suddenly the gun  of

the accused person fired due to which he sustained injury on his person

but in course of cross examination P.W.2 clearly stated he did not know

whether the accused person have possess any gun or not.

23.       In this case the prosecution side has examined Sri  Raj Kumar

Singha,  the Armour as  P.W.11 and exhibited the Armour  report vide

Ext.2  and  Ext.2(1)  is  the  signature  of  P.W.11.  In  course  of  evidence

P.W.11 stated that  he had received  the gun  for  examination  and he

found the same in cline condition . P.W.11 also stated that in connection

with Jogighopa P.S. case No. 144/2012 he have not examined any rifle

but he only examined a gun in connection with this case. P.W.11 further

stated there is a difference between gun and rifle.

24.      In  this  case  the  prosecution  side  has  examined  Sri  Ramen

Talukdar,  the  investigating  officer,  who  investigated  the  case  and

submitted  charge  sheet  against  the  accused  person  as  P.W.12.  The

prosecution side has exhibited the charge- sheet vide Ext.3 and Ext.3(1)
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is  the  signature  of  P.W.12.  The  prosecution  side  has  also  materially

exhibited the seized hand made rifle vide M. Ext.A.           

25. The above is the threadbare discussion of the evidence on record.

26.  After  perusing  and  considering  the  evidence  on  record  in  it’s

entirely  and considering the argument put  forwarded by the learned

counsel for the prosecution as well as defence it appears that in this

case the prosecution side has failed to produce any solid and concrete

evidence against the accused.  It appears that in this case P.W.1, the

father of the victim and  the informant,  who himself lodged the FIR not

only expressed his ignorance about the fact as alleged in the FIR, but at

the same time the evidence of  PW1, the informant also appears to be

not in conformity of the fact as alleged in the FIR.  That apart, it also

appears that in this case the prosecution side have miserably failed to

offer any satisfactory  reasonable and  cogent explanation  regarding

the cause of delay in lodging the FIR. Non examination of any medical

witness also weaken the case of the prosecution . The prosecution side

has also miserably failed to prove the seizure list as the proseuction

side has failed to extract any support from any of the seizure witness .

That apart, in connection with this case  as per Ext.1, the seizure list

and  the trial deposition of P.W.12. One hand made rifle has been seized,

which has been sent for examination to the Armour, who was examined

by the prosecution as P.W.11 and as per evidence of P.W.11, the Armour

there is  a  between gun and rifle  and as per  evidence of  P.W.11 in

connection  with  this  case  P.W.11  have  not  examined  any  rifle  but

examined only a gun. Thus, it appears that although  as per prosecution

case a rifle has been seized vide Ext.1, but in this case as per evidence

of  P.W.11,  the Armour,  he only  received for  examination only  1(one)

hand  made  SBML(single  Barrel  Massel  Loading  )  gun  and  nor  Rifle,

which is fatal to the prosecution.
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27. In  the  ultimate  analyses  on  the  light  of  above  discussion  it

appears that in this case the prosecution side has failed to produce any

single iota of evidence against the accused person, which is sufficient to

fasten the accused with the charge as alleged against him beyond all

reasonable doubt. Thus, in this case the prosecution has not only failed

to operate  the switch of the prosecution case for ignition but could not

even identify and point out the proper switch of the prosecution on the

board  itself and  hence the court have no any  alternative but to acquit

the accused person  from the charges as levelled against him.

 28. I therefore acquit the accused person from the charges levelled

against him. I  also released the accused person from liability of  bail

bond and set him at liberty.

29.      Let seized Hand Made Rifle, which has been seized vide Ext.1,

the seizure list be handed over to the District Magistrate in due course

of time.

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this 23rd   day of

Dec/ 2020

Dictated and corrected by me

Addl  Sessions Judge (FTC)                 Addl.  Sessions Judge(FTC)

North salmara, Abhayapuri                     North salmara, Abhayapuri
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APPENDIX

  Prosecution Exhibit

 Exhibit 1 -Seizure list.      

Ext.1(1) –  signature of P.W.5

Ext.1(2)-  Signature of P.W.6

Ext.1(3)   Signature of P.W.8

Ext. 1(4)  Signature of P.W.12.

Ext. 2      Armour report.

Ext.2(1)   Signature of P.W.11          

Ext.3       The charge sheet.

Ext.3(1)   Signature of P.W.12             

Material Exhibit by prosecution         

M. Ext.A  Hand made rifle.           

Defence Exhibits                  NIL

Court Witnesses         NIL

Prosecution Witnesses

1 PW1 Sri.Rafitulla Marak. the informant.

2 PW2 Sri Lohit Marak

3. P.W.3 Sukuni Marak

4.  P.W.4 Smti. Konak Sarkar

5. P.W. 5.Niren Sangma,

6. P.W.6 Larbindra Momin

7. P.W.7 Pernish Marak

8. P.W. 8 Sri Rutasan Marak

9. P.W.9.Sri Modhu Sangma

10. P.W.10.Sri Rasala Sangma

11. P.W.11. Sri Raj Kumar Singha

12. P.W.12 Sri Ramen Talukdar, I.O

       

                                         Addl. Sessions Judge (FTC)

North Salmara, Abhayapuri.




